2265

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY ABSTRACT

Public Services – Declaration of Director of Information Technology as Head of Department and Cadre Controlling Authority in respect of Information Technology Personnel – Orders – Issued.

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING)

G.O.Ms.No.85

Puducherry, dated 02.12.2011

Coxx

- READ:1. G.O.Ms.No.59 dated 19.07.2002 of the Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms (Personnel Wing), Chief Secretariat, Puducherry.
 - 2. G.O.Ms.No.84 dated 02.12.2011 of the Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms (Personnel Wing), Chief Secretariat, Puducherry.

ORDER:-

Consequent on the setting up of a separate Directorate of Information Technology vide G.O.(1) read above, and the conferment of ex-officio status of Joint Secretary to Government (IT) on the post of Director of Information Technology vide G.O.(2) read above, the Lieutenant Governor, Puducherry in partial modification of the orders issued vide G.O.(1) read above, is pleased to order with immediate effect that:-

- (i) The Secretary to Government (Information Technology) will be the "Official Head of Department" for the Directorate of Information Technology within the meaning of Rule 5 of the Business of the Government of Puducherry (Allocation) Rules, 1963.
- (ii) The Department of Information Technology will be the Cadre Controlling Authority for all technical posts created / likely to be created for I.T. related activities such as Programmer, Data Processing Assistant, and Data Entry Operator etc., and for similar posts existing in various departments of this Administration.
- (iii) The Director of Information Technology will be the Head of Department under SR 2(10) in respect of staff working in the Directorate of Information Technology. He is further declared to be the Controlling Officer under SR 191 for the purpose of T.A. and M.R. claims and for sanctioning all kinds of leave except Study Leave to the staff of the Directorate of Information Technology, Puducherry.
- (iv) The Head of Department shall be the Disciplinary Authority and Appointing Authority for Group 'C' staff of the Directorate of Information Technology, Puducherry.

This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide their U.O. No.87877/08/F4 dated 23.01.2009.

/ By Order of the Lieutenant Governor /

(GIDDI MRUTHYUNJAYA DURGA RAO) UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Joint Secretary to Government (IT) / Director of Information Technology, Puducherry

Copy to:

- 1. All Secretariat Departments / Heads of Departments / Offices.
- 2. The Joint Secretary to Government (Finance), Chief Secretariat, Puducherry.
- 3. The Director of Planning and Research Department, Puducherry.
- The Director of Accounts and Treasuries, Puducherry.
 The Deputy Director of Account and Treasuries, Karaikal / Mahe / Yanam.
- 6. The Principal Accountant General (Civil Audit), Tamil Nadu & Puducherry, Chennai.
- 7. The Deputy Accountant General (Civil Audit), Puducherry Branch, DAT Complex, Puducherry.
- 8. The Senior Technical Director, NIC Puducherry.
- 9. The Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Puducherry.
- 10. Stock file / G.O. file / C.R.B.